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§ 3280.813 Outdoor outlets, fixtures, 
air-conditioning equipment, etc. 

(a) Outdoor fixtures and equipment 
shall be listed for use in wet locations, 
except that if located on the underside 
of the home or located under roof ex-
tensions or similarly protected loca-
tions, they may be listed for use in 
damp locations. 

(b) A manufactured home provided 
with an outlet designed to energize 
heating and/or air conditioning equip-
ment located outside the manufactured 
home, shall have permanently affixed, 
adjacent to the outlet, a metal tag 
which reads: 

This Connection Is for Air Conditioning 
Equipment Rated at Not More Than lll 

Amperes, at lll Volts, 60 Hertz. A dis-
connect shall be located within sight of the 
appliance. 

The correct voltage and ampere ratings 
shall be given. The tag shall not be less 
than 0.020 inch, etched Brass, stainless 
steel, anodized or alclad aluminum or 
equivalent or other approved material 
(e.g., .005 inch plastic laminates). The 
tag shall be not less than 3 inches by 
13⁄4 inches minimum size. 

[40 FR 58752, Dec. 18, 1975, as amended at 42 
FR 961, Jan. 4, 1977. Redesignated at 44 FR 
20679, Apr. 6, 1979, as amended at 58 FR 55021, 
Oct. 25, 1993] 

EFFECTIVE DATE NOTE: At 78 FR 73992, Dec. 
9, 2013, § 3280.813 was amended by revising 
paragraph (b), effective June 6, 2014. For the 
convenience of the user, the revised text is 
set forth as follows: 

§ 3280.813 Outdoor outlets, fixtures, air-con-
ditioning equipment, etc. 

* * * * * 

(b) A manufactured home provided with a 
branch circuit designed to energize outside 
heating equipment or air-conditioning equip-
ment, other than room air conditioners, or 
both, located outside the manufactured 
home, other than room air conditioners, 
must have such branch-circuit conductors 
terminate in a listed outlet box, or dis-
connecting means, located on the outside of 
the manufactured home. 

(1) A label must be permanently affixed ad-
jacent to the outlet box. The label must be 
not less than 0.020-inches thick etched brass, 
stainless steel, anodized or alclad aluminum, 
or equivalent, and must not be less than 3 
inches × 13⁄4 inches in size. 

(2)(i) The label must include the correct 
voltage and ampere rating and the following 
information: 

THIS CONNECTION IS FOR HEATING 
AND/OR AIR-CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT. 
THE BRANCH CIRCUIT IS RATED AT NOT 
MORE THANllAMPERES, ATllVOLTS, 
60–HERTZ,llCONDUCTOR AMPACITY. A 
DISCONNECTING MEANS IS LOCATED 
WITHIN SIGHT OF THE EQUIPMENT. 

(ii) The correct voltage and ampere rating 
shall be given. The tag must be not less than 
0.020-inches thick etched brass, stainless 
steel, anodized or alclad aluminum, or equiv-
alent. The tag must have a minimum size of 
not less than 3 inches × 13⁄4 inches. 

§ 3280.814 Painting of wiring. 

During painting or staining of the 
manufactured home, it shall be per-
mitted to paint metal raceways (except 
where grounding continuity would be 
reduced) or the sheath of the non-
metallic cable. Some arrangement, 
however, shall be made so that no 
paint shall be applied to the individual 
wires, as the color coding may be oblit-
erated by the paint. 

§ 3280.815 Polarization. 

(a) The identified (white) conductor 
shall be employed for grounding circuit 
conductors only and shall be connected 
to the identified (white) terminal or 
lead on receptacle outlets and fixtures. 
It shall be the unswitched wire in 
switched circuits, except that a cable 
containing an identified conductor 
(white) shall be permitted for single- 
pole three-way or four-way switch 
loops where the connections are made 
so that the unidentified conductor is 
the return conductor from the switch 
to the outlet. Painting of the terminal 
end of the wire shall not be required. 

(b) If the identified (white) conductor 
of a cable is used for other than 
grounded conductors or for other than 
switch loops as explained above (for a 
240 volt circuit for example), the con-
ductor shall be finished in a color other 
than white at each outlet where the 
conductors are visible and accessible. 

(c) Green-colored wires or green with 
yellow stripe shall be used for ground-
ing conductors only. 

[40 FR 58752, Dec. 18, 1975. Redesignated at 44 
FR 20679, Apr. 6, 1979, as amended at 58 FR 
55021, Oct. 25, 1993] 
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